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Replies to the questions of the Citizen Science Initiative Japan 

The responses below are provided on the following understanding: 

The ieformation presented in these replies does not necessarily reflect the views of IAEA 
Member States or organizations nominating experts to the Working Groups for the preparation 
of the technical volumes to the Report by the IAEA Director General on the Fukushima Daiichi 
Accident. 

Great care has been taken to maintain the accuracy of information. Neither the IAEA, nor its 
Member States, however, assume any responsibility for consequences that may arise from its 
use, nor are any warranties made of any kind in connection with this document. 

These replies are not intended to address issues of responsibility, legal or otherwise, for acts 
or omissions on the part of any person or entity. 

Reply to question 1: 
The word "affected" is used in the report in a general sense. 

Reply to question 2 
The report uses the words "evacuation" and "relocation" in the same manner as in the IAEA 
safety standards. The IAEA safety standards embody an international consensus on what 
constitutes a high level of nuclear safety. However, it is for Me1nber States to decide whether 
to adopt these safety standards. The recently published Preparedness and Response for a 
Nuclear or Radiological Emergency (IAEA Safety Standards Series No. GSR Part 7) relating 
to emergency preparedness and response do not use the concept of temporary relocation and 
resettlement per se, but they recognize that relocation may remain in place in the longer tenn 
(of the order of years) before being lifted. The decision to lift relocation, as with any other 
protective action, is for States or local authorities to take. 

Reply to question 3 
Figure 4.1 is shown as an example of the global models of the atmospheric dispersion of the 

137 selected radionuclide Cs. 
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· _._ 1s an important radionuclide for thyroid and as such, the measurements are usually 
undertaken·close to the thyroid gland. Atmospheric modelling only does not allow the 
estimation of thyroid doses with sufficient accuracy. 

Reply to question 4 
The highest levels in the report refer to average levels in relatively small areas. The report 
does not include an inventory of'hot spots', nainely points of localized high activity 
concentration. 

Reply to question 5 
Technical Volume 3 discusses various n1easures i1nplemented before 21 March 2011 in 
relation to potentially or actually contaminated food, 1nilk and water (for fu1iher details, see 
Technical Volume 3, Section 3.3.2.5 on Restriction on ingestion of local produce, milk from 








